CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1005
Heard at Montreal, Wdnesday, Novenber 10th, 1982
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FIC LIM TED (CP RAIL)

and

BROTHERHOOD OF MAI NTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES
Dl SPUTE:

Enmpl oyees D. R Curtis, D. A Kingsbury and C. F. M chaud, were

enpl oyed as Maintainer |l at the Equi pment Repair Shop in Toronto.
They were | aid-off January 29, 1982, account having failed a test
they were submitted to. The Union protested that the tests were not
pr oper.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE
The Uni on contends that:

1. The Company violated Section 2.2 of the Equi pment Repair
Menorandum in that the tests were inproper

2. The tests are for Maintainer |, as agreed April 1, 1971, and have
to be jointly designed.

3. The enployees laid off were senior to others as Maintainer |l and
not allowed to displace in accordance with Section 2.8 of the
Menor andum

4. The enpl oyees be paid the wages they could have earned since
January 29, 1982, less what they actually earned.

The Conpany denies the Union's contention and deni es paynent.

FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) H. J. TH ESSEN (SGD.) L. A CLARKE
Syst em Feder ati on General Chairman FOR: Ceneral Manager

Operation and
Mai nt enance
There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:

L. A Carke - Supervisor, Labour Relations, CPR, Toronto

H B. Butterworth - Asst. Supervisor, Labour Relations, CPR
Toronto

G Barabe - Supervisor, Roadway Equi pnment Shop, CPR, West
Toronto

. J. Waddel | - Labour Relations O ficer, CPR, Mntrea

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:



H. J. Thiessen - System Federati on General Chairman, BMWE

atawa
R Wrost ok - Federation General Chairman, BMAE, Ednonton
E. J. Smith -. General Chairman, BMAE, London
L. Di Massinpo - General Chairman, BMAE, Montrea
F. L. Stoppler - Vice-President, BWE, COtawa

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

At the time the grievors were laid off, they had not in fact been
appoi nted as Maintainers Il. They had applied on job bulletin No.
95, dated Septenber 22, 1981, and by job bulletin No. 103, dated
Oct ober 29, were recogni zed as being anong the senior applicants for
the job. The job bulletin noted that there were no qualified
applicants.

The grievors were then assigned work and subjected to a test. By
Article 2.2 of the Collective Agreement, before an enpl oyee is
considered qualified, he may be required to subnit to and pass a test
of qualifications set up by the Conpany. The Conpany set up such a
test. The grievors fell below the passing mark (55%, while al

ot her enpl oyees exceeded it. The grievors were, accordingly, not
considered to be qualified.

The test was set up bythe Conpany and was based on but was not
identical to a test set up for the classification of G ade

Mai ntai ner. That test had been set up with the agreenent of the
Union. There is no general requirenment that the Union agree to any
particul ar test however, and the test in the instant case was not
invalid sinply because the Union had not agreed to it. The test
appears to have been administered fairly, and there is no evidence of
i mproper discrimnation as between enployees. The nere fact that the
test was administered to different enployees on different days does
not support the conclusion that it was unfair

Had the grievors in fact been qualified as Group | Mintainers, then
the Union's position would be correct: it would not then be open to
the Conpany to lay off enpl oyees except on the basis of seniority.
In the instant case, however, the grievors were not G oup

Mai ntai ners and their layoff was not inproper, as far as the issue
raised in this case is concerned.

For the foregoing reasons, the grievance is dismssed.

J. F. W WEATHERI LL,
ARBI TRATOR



